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Forsyth County Procurement  
                                                                                        ADRIENNE TRAMMEL, Procurement Agent II 
December 27, 2022 

ADDENDUM #2 

QUOTE 22-131-3120 

For: Mowing Services 

This addendum supersedes and supplements all portions of the bidding documents and becomes 
part of the contract documents for the above-referenced project. 

Where any item called for in the specifications or indicated on the drawings is supplemented 
hereby, the original requirements shall remain in effect. 

Where any original item is amended, voided or superseded hereby, the provision of such item not 
so specifically amended, voided or superseded shall remain in effect. 

 

Questions/Answers: 

1. According to Page 19 – Section 3 Number 4: Do not prune shrubs with power clippers or 

electric shears. Are you requiring all shrubs to be hand prunned? 

Answer: Yes, all shrubs are to be hand pruned. 

2. On the roadways where there are no guardrails, how many feet of the curb are we to 

maintain the turf? We understand that we are to maintain 15 feet behind all guardrails. 

Answer: Maintain turf within the right of way behind all curbs unless it is maintained by others in 

an acceptable operation. 

3. Can you please confirm your definition of fluff mulch? 

Answer: Fluff mulch would invoice working mulch into a light, loose mass into an uncompacted 

condition. 

4. Should the contractor price for a six point program: 3 fertiliztions, 3 pre‐emergent, and post 

emergent during the fertilizations and pre‐ems? 

Answer: Please price according to the Bid Package outlined under Section B. Fertilization and Pre‐

Emergent; Number 3 and 4. 
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5. Should the contractor price for Specticle (herbicide) application for fall pre‐emergent or use 

less expensive, but less effective? 

Answer: No brand has been specified. Please refer to the Bid Package outlined under Section B. 

Fertilization and Pre‐Emergent. 

6. Item # 5 – Windermere Parkway: Can you provide landmarks that identify the start and end 

of this route? 

Answer: Cut shoulder on Windermere Parkway on park side from Preston Pointe Way to John 

Trammel Road. Cut should on Trammel Road to Melody Mizer side. 

7.Item # 6 – Sharon Road: Is this route from Peachtree Parkway to Old Atlanta Road (the pink 

road in attachment)? 

 

Answer: Yes, as listed in Bid. 
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8. Can a contractor use zero turn mowers on the medians? 

Answer: Yes. 

9. The Scope of Work requires contractor to fluff pine straw annually. Does the Contractor 

provide material for this specification. If so, can you please provide straw and mulch counts for each 

location? 

Answer: Contractor is only responsible to fluff mulch annually. No mulch quantities are included. 

10. The Scope of Work requires Contractor to replace dead plant material. Will this be a 

supplemental charge to the County (for both material and labor)? 

Answer: Per the Bid Package the Contractor is only required to replace plant material damaged 

by Contractor at their expenses as outlined in Section 8, 2,3 and 5 General Landscaping – Section H. 

11. Should the contractor only provide a turf care program to the medians (and not the beauty 

strips/sides of roads)? 

Answer: Provide turf care for all existing turf not being maintained by others along each roadway. 

12. I am unable to find Tracy Park Drive and Patriot Way off of Mathis Airport Parkway? 

Answer: Patriot Way is the first road to the left from SR 141 traveling on Windermere Parkway. 

Tracy Park Drive should be Harrison Park Drive, which is the second left on Windermere Parkway from SR 

141. 

13. This contract is for (1) one year. Can the County choose to extend the contract after (1) one 

year. If so, how many renewals are possible? 

Answer: Please refer to Page 26 of the Bid Package. 

14. Line Itm # 4: Is 500‐foot median (in front of Planet Fitness on Mathis Airport Parkway) part 

of the scope? 

Answer: Median at Planet Fitness is maintained by others and not part of this scope. 
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15. Does the attachment (blue line) capture the road for Line Item # 5 (Windermere Parkway)? Is 2.87 

correct for mileage? 

  Answer: Please refer to Question # 6 above. The blue line is not correct. The mileage provided is 

correct.  

                         

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     

 

 


